

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19759/2025  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2025  
in WP No. 24427/2023 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at  
Bengaluru]

TAPASHREE ROY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBRATA MITRA

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-09-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jayna Kothari, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Mehrotra, Adv.  
M/S. Radiam Law, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR  
Ms. Harsh Lata, Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel for the  
respective parties.

It is noted that the petitioner-wife has filed a  
petition for seeking divorce whereas the respondent has  
filed a petition seeking restitution of conjugal rights.

However, in order to find a peaceful settlement  
between the parties, we direct them to appear before this  
Court in-person on 23.09.2025 at 2.00 P.M.

In the meanwhile, the parties to also instruct the learned senior counsel with regard to the ways and means in which a settlement could be worked out as far as the visitation rights are concerned.

We modify the interim order dated 22.07.2025 by substituting the presence of a third party from the side of the petitioner with regard to the visitation rights, by the respondent's mother/grandmother of the minor child accompanying the respondent-father of the minor child.

Further, we modify the venue of the visitation rights from apartment where the respondent is presently residing to any other venue including a park, a mall etc.

Rest of the interim order shall remain unaltered.

Petitioner-mother shall ensure that there is cordiality maintained with the respondent and his mother (grandmother of the minor child) during the visitation rights. The petitioner shall also take positive steps for ensuring that the visitation rights granted to the respondent are fulfilled without any hindrance from her side.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)