

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19759/2025
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2025
in WP No. 24427/2023 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at
Bengaluru]

TAPASHREE ROY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBRATA MITRA

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AT 2.00 P.M.]

Date : 23-09-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Jayna Kothari, Sr. Adv.
M/S. Radiam Law, AOR
Ms. Aparna Mehrotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Madhvi Diwan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR
Ms. Harsh Lata, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel for the respective
parties.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner ha submitted a
list of cases which have been filed by the parties against
each other. The same reads as under -

	Case Details	Forum	Filed by	Status
1.	W.P. No.24427 of 2023	Karnataka High Court	Respondent - husband	Next date of hearing: 25 th September 2025
2.	W.P. No.19036 of 2023	Karnataka High Court	Petitioner -wife	Next date of hearing 25 th September 2025
3.	W.P. No.24544 of 2025	Karnataka High	Petitioner -wife	Pending

	(for quashing perjury complaint)	Court		
4.	G & WC No.24 of 2023 (Guardianship and custody petition)	Bangalore -Rural District Court	Petitioner -wife	Next date – 15.10.2025
5.	M.C. No.110 of 2023 (Divorce Petition)	Bangalore -Rural District Court	Petitioner -wife	Next date – 17.10.2025
6.	M.C. No.154 of 2023 (restitution of conjugal rights)	Bangalore -Rural District Court	Respondent - husband	Next date – 24.09.2025
7.	CrI. Misc./244/2023 (petition under the DV Act)	CJM, Rural Court	Petitioner -wife	Next date – 24.10.2025
8.	CC/6532/2023 (Complaint under section 489A)	CJM, Rural Court	Petitioner -wife	Next date – 03.12.2025
9.	SPLC/628/2024 (Complaint for perjury under Section 22 of POCSO Act)	Bangalore -Rural District Court	Respondent - husband	Next date – 29.09.2025

We note that as many as six cases have been filed by the petitioner/wife against the respondent/husband and three cases have been filed by the respondent/husband against the petitioner/wife.

M.C. No.110/2023 and M.C. No.154/2023 for seeking divorce and restitution of conjugal rights filed by the petitioner and the respondent respectively have not been clubbed together. In order to avoid contradictory decrees in the said cases, we direct clubbing of M.C. No.110/2023 and M.C. No.154/2023 which are pending before the Bangalore -Rural District Court. The learned Principal District Judge, Bangalore - Rural District Court is requested to ensure that this order is given effect to and both the cases are clubbed and listed before the same Court.

We have also heard the parties who are present in person. In order to normalise the relationship between the parties, the aforesaid cases shall remain stayed, until further order.

The respondent/father seeks to interact with the child and in order to exercise his visitation rights, the following arrangement is made. As presently the child/minor daughter is in the custody of the petitioner/mother, we direct that the parties shall have a joint interaction with the child which is also in exercise of respondent's visitation rights on every Saturday and Sunday between 11.00 a.m. to 2.00 p.m. and 4.00 p.m to 7.00 p.m. respectively commencing from 27th and 28th September, 2025 followed by 4th and 5th October, 11th and 12th October, 18th and 19th October, 25th and 26th October, 1st and 2nd November, 2025 and 8th and 9th November, 2025. The parties could also meet in the house of the respondent or in any other mutually convenient location.

The parties are directed to maintain cordiality in the presence of the child and the petitioner to ensure that the child has a meaningful interaction with the respondent/father and the respondent is fully able to exercise his visitation rights with the minor child.

The aforesaid order is passed having regard to the direction that has been issued by the leaned Single Judge of the High Court which is impugned in the present petition.

List on 11.11.2025.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

