

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19759/2025
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2025
in WP No. 24427/2023 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at
Bengaluru]

TAPASHREE ROY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBRATA MITRA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 323999/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 323999/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 19-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Jayna Kothari, Sr. Adv.
M/S. Radiam Law, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Madhvi Diwan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Harsh Lata, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO. 323999/2025:

1. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that child is presently with her mother at Krishna Nagar which is nearly 100 KM from Howrah and presently they are residing there for the vacation.
2. The petitioner to visit the respondent's house at 83/1 Kaliprosad Banerjee Lane, Howrah, West Bengal on 22.12.2025 along with the minor daughter and the respondent-father shall exercise his visitation rights vis-a-vis the minor child.

3. In case the petitioner does not wish to accompany the minor child to the respondent's house or cooperate then, the petitioner is directed to handover the interim custody of the minor child to the respondent-father between 22.12.2025 till 26.12.2025.
4. Alternatively, the respondent-father shall also make arrangements for the petitioner to stay in a hotel in Kolkata in case the petitioner does not wish to stay with the respondent-father. The respondent can then have the exclusive company of the minor child between 11.00 A.M. (morning) till 5.00 P.M. (evening). The respondent's family is also at liberty to interact with the child.
5. The petitioner is directed to cooperate with the respondent-father for the exercise of his visitation rights during the aforesaid period as above directed.
6. It is the duty of the respondent-father to ensure the safety and security of the child between 11.00 A.M. and 5.00 P.M. on the aforesaid dates and return the child to the petitioner-mother at 5.00 P.M. on the aforesaid dates.
7. List on 20.01.2026.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)